

SECTION XVI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

LISTED ON : 7-11-2014  
COURT No. : 4  
ITEM No. : 4

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 8189 OF 2012  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

UNION OF INDIA & ORS .....Petitioners  
VERSUS  
PREM MASIH .....Respondent

WITH  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 20881 OF 2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

UNION OF INDIA & ORS .....Petitioners  
VERSUS  
SANJAY KUMAR .....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) NO. 8189 OF 2012

The Special Leave Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27-2-2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Mr. Mohan Jain, Addl. Solicitor General appearing for the petitioners states that after the constitution of the Armed Forces Tribunal, the High Court should have transferred the matter to the Tribunal and should not have taken upon itself to decide the claim of the respondent.**

**Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice.**

**Tag with SLP(Civil)..../2012 (CC 1824 of 2012)."**

Accordingly, the instant matter has been tagged with SLP (C) 5699 of 2012 (arising out of CC No. 1824 of 2012) and notice was issued to the sole respondent by registered A.D. Post on 15<sup>th</sup> March, 2012.

It is submitted that A.D. Card duly signed has been received from the sole respondent but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on his behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 20881 of 2013

The Special Leave Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3-7-2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.

**Issue notice.**

**Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv. accepts notice.**

**Tag with SLP(C) No. 5699/2012 @ SLP(C).../2012(CC 1824/2012)."**

Accordingly, instant matter has been tagged with SLP (C) 5699 of 2012.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Respondent has on 7-8-2013 filed Counter Affidavit after serving its copy on the other side. Copy of the same has been included in the Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 5th Day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR