

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).20881/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05/03/2010 in SWS No.1544/2005 passed by the High Court Of J & K At Jammu)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANJAY KUMAR  
(For final disposal)

Respondent(s)

Date : 24/11/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Yashank Adhyaru, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.  
Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.  
Mr. Shalendra Saini, Adv.  
Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv.  
For Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Chandra Nand Jha, Adv.  
For Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

At the time of hearing it was pointed out by the learned counsel for the petitioners that factually incorrect statement has been recorded by the High Court to the effect that the respondent had been given promotion. In fact, no promotion had been given to him.

In the circumstances, the learned counsel seeks permission to withdraw this petitioner, so as to approach the High Court by way of review application.

Permission is granted.

The special leave petition is disposed of as withdrawn.

Stay granted by this Court with regard to contempt proceedings pending before the High Court shall continue till the High Court disposes of the review application.

(Sarita Purohit)  
Court Master

(Sneh Bala Mehra)  
Assistant Registrar